At 30 June 2004, Adelaide Bank’s capital adequacy ratios were strong

with total capital as a percentage of risk weighted assets amounting to

11.42%, with Tier 1 Capital at 7.20%.

As part of Adelaide Bank’s capital management strategy, the issue of

the SPS will facilitate portfolio growth without the raising of additional

equity by the issue of ordinary shares or having to rely on

securitisation of loans. The SPS issue will increase the diversity of

Adelaide Bank’s capital base and will be a less expensive form of Tier 1

regulatory capital than ordinary shares, given Adelaide Bank’s targeted

return on ordinary shares.

prospectus  1/9/04  1:50 PM  Page 17

16 STEP UP PREFERENCE SHARES

6.4 Pro forma Financial Information

The pro forma financial information set out below assumes $100

million is raised through the issue of SPS and invested temporarily in

cash for the immediate term. It sets out the summarised consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group, both before and after the

issue, assuming the transaction had occurred on 30 June 2004.

6.5 Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

30 June 2004 Effect of Combined
Issue of Effect

SPS Pro Forma
$000’s $000’s $000’s

Assets
Cash 32,421 32,421
Money at call 51,606 97,500 149,106
Balances due from

other banks 131,405 131,405
Investment securities

and other investments 977,266 977,266___________ _________ __________
Liquid Assets, Deposits

and Investments 1,192,698 97,500 1,290,198___________ _________ __________

Net loans and advances 8,962,137 8,962,137
Property, plant and

equipment 33,413 33,413
Intangibles 19,460 19,460
Deferred tax assets 29,218 29,218
Other assets 202,900 202,900___________ _________ __________
Total Assets 10,439,826 97,500 10,537,326  ___________ _________ __________
Liabilities
Deposits 9,226,073 9,226,073
Balances due to

other banks 96,418 96,418
Provisions 11,242 11,242
Deferred tax liabilities 16,444 16,444
Other liabilities 342,800 342,800
Subordinated debt 245,000 245,000___________ _________ __________
Total Liabilities 9,937,977 9,937,977  ___________ _________ __________
Net Assets 501,849 97,500 599,349  ___________ _________ _____________________ _________ __________
Equity
Ordinary share capital 243,872 243,872
Reset preference

share capital 97,678 97,678
Reserves 27,889 27,889
Retained profits 132,410 132,410
Step-up preference

share capital 97,500 97,500___________ _________ __________
Total Equity 501,849 97,500 599,349  ___________ _________ _____________________ _________ __________

Notes
As at 30 June 2004, Adelaide Bank Limited (the parent entity) had retained
profits of $127.9 million.

The assumption for the pro forma financial information is as follows:

• The transaction costs of completing the SPS issue have been incorporated

into the pro forma financial information and are estimated at $2.5 million.

The proceeds from the SPS issue of $97.5 million are net of transaction

costs.

6.6 International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS)

Adelaide Bank has commenced transitioning its accounting policies and

financial reporting from current Australian Standards to Australian